
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Pensions Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 

Time: 2.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian David Luder 

(Chairman) 
Timothy Butcher (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Clare James 
Shahnan Bakth 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
 

David Sales 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Chris Rumbles 

christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
 www.youtube.com/watch?v=rhNE-WIyd0Q  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rhNE-WIyd0Q


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the Pensions Committee meeting held 
on 11 July 2022 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. PENSIONS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. RISK REGISTER FOR THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 36) 

 
6. PENSIONS SCHEME - ADMINISTRATOR'S UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - COMMUNICATIONS ISSUED TO  

SCHEME MEMBERS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 43 - 100) 

 
8. LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (LONDON CIV) AND MARKETS 

IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DIRECTIVE II (MIFID II) 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 101 - 130) 

 



3 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
12. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting held on 11 July 
2022 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 131 - 134) 

 
13. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S PENSION FUND QUARTERLY 

MONITORING REPORT Q1 2022 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 135 - 154) 

 
14. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 JULY 2022 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 155 - 170) 

 
15. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND THAT 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Monday, 11 July 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held at Committee Rooms, West 

Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 11 July 2022 at 10.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian David Luder (Chair) 
Timothy Butcher (Deputy Chair) 
David Sales 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
 
In Attendance (Observing Online) 
Deputy Henry Pollard 

 
Officers: 
Kate Limna 
Jeff Henegan 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Amanda Luk - Chamberlain’s Department 

Graham Newman 
Priyanka Naidoo 
Joseph Anstee 

- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Also in attendance: 
Lucy Tusa (Mercer) 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Shahnan. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council on 21 April 
2022, appointing the Committee and approving its terms of reference. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chair in accordance with Standing Order 
29. Expressions of interest were sought from Members, and there being 
multiple expressions of interest, a ballot of eligible Members present was 
undertaken and Alderman Ian Luder, upon receiving a majority of votes cast, 
was duly elected as Chair of the Committee for the ensuing year. 
 
The newly elected Chair thanked Members for their support and looked forward 
to leading the Committee during its first year. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR  

The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chair in accordance with Standing 
Order 29. Expressions of interest were sought from Members, and there being 
multiple expressions of interest, a ballot of eligible Members present was 
undertaken. There being a tie between two candidates, the drawing of lots was 
undertaken and arising from this Timothy Butcher was duly elected as Deputy 
Chair of the Committee for the ensuing year. 
 

6. PENSIONS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain presenting the 
Committee’s work programme to support business planning in its inaugural 
year. The Chamberlain introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to 
the key points. The Committee noted that agreement of the CMA Order would 
be added to the work programme for the November meeting, and that TPR 
training would need to be completed by Members.  
 
The Chair added that further meeting dates would be drafted and circulated to 
Members to check availability, with meetings to be scheduled near the end of 
each quarter, with adjustments where necessary such as for the Actuarial 
Valuation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Pensions Committee note the report and agree the 
Pension Committee Work Programme. 
 

7. PENSIONS SCHEME - ADMINISTRATOR'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing a summary of 
general information around a range of topics in relation to the administration of 
the Pensions Scheme. The Chamberlain introduced the report and drew 
Members’ attention to the key points, also advising that Pensioner P60s had 
been issued on 23 May 2022. The Committee further noted the Member 
training requirements set out in the report. The Chamberlain also introduced 
key officers for the Committee to Members. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain advised that the 
Administrator’s Update would be a regular submission to the Committee, with a 
similar document submitted to the Local Government Pensions Board, and 
would be developed over time in accordance with the Committee’s needs.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. RISK REGISTER FOR THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain reviewing the Risk 
Register for the Pensions Committee. The Chamberlain introduced the report 
and presented the Risk Register to Members, advising that it was an 
amalgamation of the risks overseen by the Local Government Pensions Board 
and the Financial Investment Board, with a number of risks in common with 
other committees. The Chamberlain added that amendments had been made 
to reflect the new governance arrangements. 
 

Page 6



In response to a question from the Chair regarding the risk of Insufficient 
Assets, the Chamberlain advised that it had not been necessary to draw down 
on the pension fund assets over  the last few years, and that the risk would be 
reassessed following the next valuation of the Fund. The Chamberlain added 
that the Ri
[...]
he Pensions 
Committee’s Risk Register, and confirm that appropriate control 
measures are in place; 

 
ii) Confirm that there are no further risks relating to the services overseen 

by the Pensions Committee; and 
 

iii) Agree to review the Risk Register at each meeting until the next 
municipal year. 

 
9. ASSET POOLING IN THE LGPS  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing background on 
asset pooling in the LGPS, and the London LGPS Collective Investment 

Page 7



Vehicle (LCIV) – the asset pool of which the City of London Corporation 
Pension Fund is a member. The Chamberlain introduced the report and drew 
Members’ attention to the key points.  
 
The Committee noted the proportion of City Corporation funds invested in the 
LCIV, and that the Financial Investment Board had previously agreed that 
additional funds would be moved over to the LCIV when it was deemed 
appropriate. The Chamberlain advised that the LCIV had a pipeline of new 
funds under consideration, which could be circulated to Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 
The Chair then thanked any Members of the public observing the meeting via 
YouTube for their participation. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No.     Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
13-14        3 
15-16        - 

 
13. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  

 
a) Quarterly Report to 31 March 2022  

The Committee received a report of Mercer. 
 

b) Investment Performance Monitoring to 31 March 2022  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

14. APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

Page 8



16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
THAT THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.57 am 
 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
Joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

Timescale Funding Investment Governance Administration & 
Communication 

Training Items # 

Standing 
items 

 • Investment 
Monitoring 

• LCIV/Pooling Update 

• Responsible 
Investment Update 

• Work programme • Administration 
Update 

 

2022/23 

Q2 2022/23 
(Sep)* 

  • MiFID II/CIPFA 
Knowledge and Skills 
Framework 

• Risk Register 

 • Investment Training 
(Mercer) 

Q3 2022/23 
(Nov)* 

• Valuation 
Assumptions 

• Longevity Analysis 

• Triennial Valuation 
Initial Results 

• Responsible 
Investment Policy 
Review* 

• Draft Annual Report 

• LGPS Consultation 
(expected) 

• Risk Register 

• Administration 
Strategy 
 

• Valuation Training 
(Barnett 
Waddingham) 

Q4 2022/23 
(March)* 

• Triennial Valuation 
Final Results 

• Funding Strategy 
Statement 

• Stewardship Report* • Business 
Plan/Annual Budget 

• Risk Register 

 • Responsible 
investment/climate 
action (in house) 

Future years 

2023/24  • Investment Strategy 
Review 

• Investment Strategy 
Statement  

• Annual PRI Report  

• Risk Register  • Pooling (LCIV) 

# In addition to training provided either in house or by third party organisations, all Members will be expected to register for tPR online training and complete the modules in 
respect of public sector pension schemes within 12 months of joining the Committee 
*
[...]
g raised cannot 
be finalised until the issue is resolved. CIPFA is currently conducting an urgent 
consultation on how to resolve this issue.  

The delays are beyond Pension Fund control and have no material impact on the 
Fund’s position.  

Graham 
Newman/
Kate 
Limna 

24-Jun-
2022  

31-Mar-
2023 

CHB Pensions 
002d 

Checking for errors or inconsistencies in valuation 
extract report before submission to the Actuary 

Officers review data quality prior to submission to the actuary. Additionally, scheme  
member data is submitted separately from employer level cash flow data, which are 
held on two distinct management information systems. As a result, errors are more 
easily identified during the valuation process itself. For example, if the scheme  
member data demonstrates that a given number of scheme  members belonging to a 
single employer retired during the valuation period then this should also be evident 
from the benefit payments reported in the cash flow data.     

Graham 
Newman/
Kate 
Limna 

24-Jun-
2022  

31-Mar-
2023 

 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36



 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Pensions Committee  
 

27 September 2022 

Subject: Pensions Scheme – Administrator’s Update  Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: The Chamberlain For Information 

Report author: 
Graham Newman – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
The administration of the City of London Local Government Pension Scheme (the 
Scheme) is undertaken by the Pensions Team within the Chamberlain’s Department.   
 
The table below provides a summary of general information around a range of topics 
in relation to the administration of the Scheme s
[...]
Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Pensions Committee  
 

27 September 2022 

Subject: Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) – 
Communications issued to  Scheme Members  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

N/A 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding?  

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: The Chamberlain For Information 

Report author: 
Graham Newman – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
At the Committee’s meeting on 11 July 2022, it was agreed that a copy of all standard 
letters and communications that are issued to members of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme would be provided at the next meeting, for information. 
 
Following further discussions with the Chairman, it was decided that because of the 
number of documents that are used by the Pensions Office, they would be provided 
to Members over two Committee meetings. 
 
Appendices 1 – 14 are the letters sent to all starters and leavers in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme with the City of London.  Appendix A is a table that 
provides a brief description of each letter that has been included. 
 
All letters have been written with reference to the legislative details set out in the 
Scheme Regulations and, where possible, using templates provided by the Local 
Government Association. 
 
Copies of all other correspondence will be brought to the next Committee meeting in 
December. 

 
Recommendation 

 
The Committee is asked to note the report and provide any feedback in relation to this 
information. 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A: List of documents supplied as appendices 1 – 14. 
Appendices 1 - 14: Copies of all communications which are circulated to Scheme 
Members 
 
Graham Newman 
Pensions Manager | Chamberlain’s Department 

T: 020 4558 2261 
E: graham.newman@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Pa
[...]
 extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: The Chamberlain For Decision 
 Report author:  

Amanda Luk – Chamberlain’s Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

In January 2018, the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II came into effect, 
applying to all local authorities both as administering authorities for the Pension Fund and 
separately for their treasury management function.  

The London CIV can only offer its services to professional clients and upon MiFID II 
implementation all Client Funds (including ourselves) were re-categorised as retail 
investors by the regulation, therefore an assessment was undertaken in 2018 to 
demonstrate that City of London (CoL) were deemed a professional client. 

Following the 2022 local elections and in the case of the City of London, the inauguration 
of a new Pensions Committee, the London CIV are asking their clients, including the City 
of London,  to  update and resubmit their professional client assessment in order to 
maintain professional investor status.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

 
i) Note the requirement to update and resubmit its application  to maintain elected 

professional client status in order to ensure it can continue to implement an effective 
investment strategy. 

 
ii) Agree to delegate authority to the Chamberlain to complete and submit the 

application to the London CIV. 

  

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



 

 

Main Report 
Background 

1. In January 2018, MiFID II was introduced. This applied to all Local authorities who 
had to be classified as ‘retail clients’ unless they chose to opt up to elective 
professional client status. 

2. The London CIV can only offer its services to professional clients and upon MiFID II 
implementation all Client Funds (including ourselves) were re-categorised as retail 
investors by the regulatio
[...]
red to annually resubmit their application to maintain 
professional client status. However, they will be required to regularly review the 
information provided in the opt up process and notify all financial institutions of any 
changes in circumstances which could affect their status, for example, if the 
membership of the Board changed significantly (50% or more) resulting in a loss of 
experience, or if the relationship with the authority’s investment advisor was 
terminated. As this is a new Committee, Officers anticipate that in due course, it will 
be necessary to “opt up” again with our other fund managers. 

9. In order to ensure the Committee has a collective understanding of Pensions and 
that the training programme is robust there will be an annual training plan put in 
place. This will incorporate the CIPFA knowledge and skills framework for LGPS 
Committee Members and Officers and  “Annex A – Part 1” of this Framework sets 

Page 102



 

 

out an overview of the general knowledge that Committee members should have 
and is attached Appendix 3. In addition, all Members of the Pensions Committee 
are expected to register for the Pensions Regulator (tPR) online training and 
complete the modules in respect of public sector pension schemes within 12 months 
of joining the Committee.  

Conclusion 

10. Following the 2022 local elections the London CIV are asking their clients, including 
the City of London, to update and resubmit their professional client assessment in 
order to maintain professional investor status. Members are asked to delegate 
authority to the Chamberlain to complete and submit the application to the London 
CIV.  

 
Appendices 

• Appendix 1 – Letter requesting categorisation as an elective professional client 
template 

• Appendix 2 – Elective Professional Client Status Assessment template 

• Appendix 3– CIPFA Skills and Knowledge Framework 
 
 

Kate Limna 
Corporate Treasurer 
Chamberlains Department 
T:  020 7332 3952 
E: kate
[...]
 it for the purposes of the client categorisation of Local Authorities.  

YES  NO  

 

 

Section 6 General questions 

1. In the last three years has the authority been censured for a material breach 

of Local Government investment regulations in force from time to time or 

any other related legislation governing investment? 

 

(If yes please tick whether you have enclosed or provided a link to a details 

of the breach) 

YES 

NO 

 

 

Enclosed 

Link 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 122



APPENDIX 2 

2. Please use the box below to provide any further information which may be useful in the support 

of your application. 

 

 

 

 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Document is Restricted

Page 131

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 155

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Pensions Committee Work Programme 2022/23
	5 Risk Register for the Pensions Committee
	Risk Register  -Appendix 1 Risk Register Matrix
	Pensions Committee Risk Register Appendix 2 FINAL

	6 Pensions Scheme - Administrator's Update
	LGPS Committee Administrators Report.Sept 2022.Appendix A - Annual Schedule of Events.FINAL

	7 Local Government Pension Scheme - Communications issued to  Scheme Members
	Appendix A.LGPS admin report.glossary of appendices FINAL
	Appendix 1.LGPS admin report.starter letter FINAl
	Appendix 2.LGPS admin report.transfer-in quotation request FINAL
	Appendix 3.LGPS admin report.interfund-in quotation request FINAL
	Appendix 4.LGPS admin report.opt-out confirmation to member FINAl
	Appendix 5.LGPS admin report.opt-in confirmation to memberFINAL
	Appendix 6.LGPS admin report.50-50 election confirmation to memberFINAL
	Appendix 7.LGPS admin report.early leaver option letterFINAL
	Appendix 8.LGPS admin report.refund payment confirmation FINAL
	Appendix 9.LGPS admin report.deferred benefit statement cover letter FINAL
	Appendix 10.LGPS admin report.ret illustration to member with actuarial reductions.FINAL
	Appendix 11.LGPS admin report.ret illustration to member.FINAL
	Appendix 12.LGPS admin report.ret illustration to member with AVC options.FINAL
	Appendix 13.LGPS admin report.ill health ret illustration to member.FINAL
	Appendix 14.LGPS admin report.retirement payment confirmation to member FINAL

	8 London Collective Investment Vehicle (London CIV) and Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II (MiFID II)
	MiFID II Report - Appendix 1 - Letter requesting categorisation as an elective professional client
	MiFID II Report - Appendix 2 - Elective Professional Client - Status Assessment
	MiFID II Report - Appendix 3- Part 1 Annex A CIPFA Framework

	12 Minutes
	13 City of London Corporation's Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring Report Q1 2022
	14 Investment Performance Monitoring to 31 July 2022



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Committee held at Committee Rooms, West 
Wing, Guildhall on Tuesday, 27 September 2022 at 2.45 pm and available to view at 

www.youtube.com/watch?v=vvPZXm33XE4 
 

Present 
 
Members: 

 Alderman Ian David Luder (Chairman) 
 Timothy Butcher (Deputy Chairman) 
 Clare James  
 Deputy Henry Pollard 
 Deputy Madush Gupta 
 
In Attendance (Observing Online) 

  Shahnan Bakth 
  Andrien Meyers 

   
Officers: 

 Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain 

 Kate Limna - Corporate Treasurer, City of London 
Corporation 

 Graham Newman - Chamberlain’s Department 

 Amanda Luk - Chamberlain’s Department 

 Chris Rumbles - Town Clerk’s Department 

 Sarah Port - Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Also in attendance: 
Lucy Tusa (Mercer) 

 
The Chairman welcomed Clare James, the newly appointed Co-opted Member, to 
Pensions Committee.  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from David Sales. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
Pensions Committee meeting on 11 July 2022 be approved as an accurate 
record of the meeting. 
 
Matters Arising 
 

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vvPZXm33XE4


Future Committee Dates - A Member questioned whether future committee 
meetings dates had been agreed and circulated to Members.  The Town Clerk 
agreed to provide confirmation of future dates and also to include a standing 
item on future meeting agendas showing these.  
 

4. PENSIONS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain detailing a forward-
looking Pensions Committee work programme. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

5. RISK REGISTER FOR THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain presenting a Pensions 
Committee risk register for review.   
 
The Chairman referred to the intention of including a Local Government 
Association (LGA) statement on McCloud with the Annual Benefits Statements 
and suggested a paragraph could also be included within the covering letter 
accompanying the statements making it clear that any change in position 
following resolution of outstanding issues relating to McCloud and a remedy 
promulgated by Government would automatically be calculated and applied to 
accounts, with there being no requirement on scheme members to take any 
action in this regard.  The Chamberlain agreed to include a suitable paragraph. 
 
A Member questioned whether information should also be included within the 
covering letter relating to transfers out of the Local Government Pensions 
Scheme and the implications of McCloud;  the Chamberlain responded that a 
number of uncertainties still remain and  at this point in time it was not 
advisable to include too much detail in a letter.. 
 
A Member remarked on there being administration related risks that did not 
appear to be fully captured within the risk register e.g., Members’ records not 
being correct, not being calculated accurately and unrecorded deaths.  The 
Chairman asked the Member to liaise with the Pension Team  to consider how 
these risks could be incorporated. 
 
The Chairman welcomed seeing insufficient assets showing as only an amber 
risk.  The Chairman remarked on recent turbulence in the financial market as 
being likely to present a risk for many schemes and questioned the risk this 
presented to the City of London Pension Fund.   In response, it was explained 
how recent market turbulence had largely impacted the Gilts   market effecting 
pension schemes with liability driven investment (LDI) portfolios, where sharp 
increases in gilt yields led to pressure on leveraged LDI positions, however, the 
City of London Pension Fund does not have LDI.  The  weakness in sterling 
potentially helps unhedged pension schemes like the City of London which has 
no explicit exposure to bonds.    
 
The Chairman referred to performance of London CIV, which he considered as 
a risk that needed including on the risk register. 
 



The Chairman remarked on how it would be helpful for him to meet the new 
Chief Executive of London CIV.   The Chamberlain responded confirming there 
would be a three-month handover between the outgoing and incoming Chief 
Executive of London CIV; a programme was being put in place that would allow 
the Chairmen of all the London CIV shareholders, an opportunity to meet the 
new Chief Executive.   The Chairman suggested a request be submitted to 
London CIV at the earliest opportunity to begin the process. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members: -  

• Having reviewed the existing risks and actions presented on the Pensions 
Committee’s Risk Register, agreed that further consideration would be 
needed to agree precise wording of certain risks; with there being a need 
to ensure key administration related risks were being fully captured.  

• Agreed that performance of London CIV was a further risk relating to the 
services overseen by the Pensions Committee that needed including on 
the risk register. 

 
6. PENSIONS SCHEME - ADMINISTRATOR'S UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing a summary of 
general information around a range of topics in relation to the administration of 
the Scheme since the last Committee meeting. 
 
The Chairman noted that there had been one reporting breach, whilst also 
noting that the detail behind this breach would need to be taken during non-
public session. 
 
A Member referred to specific types of data and performance scores that were 
not currently being shown when looking at Service Level Agreements and Key 
Performance Indicators e.g. 10 working days to deal with a retirement case or 5 
working days to deal with a death and attainment against these.   It was 
suggested Members would benefit from relevant data being included within the 
report moving forward and providing a level of re-assurance in these areas.  
The Chamberlain responded confirming key performance data against KPIs 
had previously been reported annually, but that they would be happy to 
incorporate this information within the regular administration update report 
moving forward.  
  
RESOLVED:  That the report be received, and its content noted.   
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME - COMMUNICATIONS ISSUED 
TO SCHEME MEMBERS 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing Members with 
an update and copy of all standard letters and communications that were 
issued to members of the Local Government Pensions Scheme. 
 
The Chairman referred to a request of the Committee to see all standard 
communications issued to members of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme, with the accepted advice being that these would come in two separate 
batches given the volume of them.  The Chairman referred to the discussion 



under the previous item and the agreement to include a paragraph on McCould 
in future communications where it was appropriate.  The Chairman questioned 
whether Members considered there to be any other areas that would need 
including or were missing. 
 
A Member referred to Guaranteed Minimum Pension equalisation as another 
known unknown and where correspondence may be needed moving forwards. 
 
A Member referred to dates included within the letters needing a review to 
ensure these were accurate, with one date showing as 1st June 2019 for 
enrolment and others appearing to be out of sequence.    
 
The Chairman remarked on the letters appearing readable to a lay person, with 
the position on opting out of the Local Government Pensions Scheme spelt out 
clearly and allowing for an informed decision to be taken.    
 
A Member remarked on the current cost of living crisis and questioned whether 
there had been any increase in the number of Scheme Members requesting to 
opt out or move to the 50/50 section, to which the Chamberlain responded 
confirming there had been no marked increase in these requests, but that the 
position would be kept under observation to see if the numbers started to 
increase. 
 
The Chamberlain added how a key issue for the Scheme was net cash outflow, 
with this needing careful monitoring.  It was hoped that the pay award this year 
would assist people this autumn and keep people in the Pension Scheme who 
may have otherwise thought twice, and with this being monitored very carefully. 
 
The Chairman added that there was a need to remind people of the significant 
contribution that the City Corporation adds to the Scheme and to ensure 
Scheme Members were aware of the overall impact of this. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received, and its content noted.   
 

8. LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (LONDON CIV) AND 
MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DIRECTIVE II (MIFID II)  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an update 
relating to the ‘Markets in Financial Instrument Directive II’ (MiFID II) and a 
requirement for the City Corporation to update and resubmit an application to 
maintain elected professional client status as part of the London CIV. 
 
Following the 2022 local elections, London CIV were asking all their clients, 
including the City Corporation, to update and resubmit professional client 
assessment applications in order to ‘opt-up’ and maintain their professional 
investor status.   
 
The Chamberlain referred to the new Pensions Committee having presented a 
change in the City Corporation’s approach to decision making, with this 
requiring resubmission of a professional client assessment in order to maintain 
professional investor status for the City of London.   



 
The Chamberlain referred to a need to ensure that, collectively, Pensions 
Committee had relevant experience throughout its membership and that 
appropriate training had been completed.  The Chamberlain asked Members to 
provide information on relevant training that they had completed to date, even 
where this training had been completed in their workplace, and to return this 
information by the middle of October. 
 
Members noted that authority was being sought for the Chamberlain to 
complete a professional client assessment application form to allow the City 
Corporation to ‘opt up’ to elective professional client status of London CIV.  
 
The Town Clerk clarified that Members were being asked to approve that the 
Chamberlain be authorised to complete and submit an application form to 
London CIV rather than a granting of delegated authority. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of their obligation to complete the relevant 
Pensions Regulator (tPR) training modules and asked them to send through 
certification of this once it had been completed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members: 
 

• Note the requirement to update and resubmit its application to maintain 
elected professional client status in order to ensure it can continue to 
implement an effective investment strategy. 
 

• Agree to authorise the Chamberlain to complete and submit the 
application to the London CIV. 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional items of business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the Pensions Committee meeting 
on 11 July 2022 be approved as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

13. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION'S PENSION FUND QUARTERLY 
MONITORING REPORT Q1 2022  
The Committee received a City of London Corporation Pension Fund Quarterly 
Monitoring Report Q1 2022. 



 
14. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE MONITORING TO 31 JULY 2022  

The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain relating to investment 
performance of the pension fund as at 31 July 2022.  
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
Members considered a question regarding the draft pension fund account audit. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
THAT THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no additional items of business.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 4.07pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Rumbles 
christopher.rumbles@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


